be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The presentation of items
within other comprehensive income was adjusted according to the new requirements. As at
31 December 2012, foreign currency translation differences of CHF 855 million (losses) and gains/
losses recognised directly in equity of CHF 2736 million (gains) were reclassified into accumulated
other comprehensive income due to IAS  1 Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
(30 June 2012: foreign currency translation differences of CHF 867 million (losses) and gains/losses

12 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2013

recognised directly in equity of CHF 2075 million (gains) and 1 January 2012: foreign currency
translation differences of CHF 833 million (losses) and gains/losses recognised directly in equity of
CHF 1544 million (gains)).

restatement and reclassification effects on the consolidated statement of income for the 6 months ended 30 June 2012

In CHF million

   as reported   reclassification   adjustment   restated

INCome

Share of profit or loss of associates   –  6  –  6

ToTal INCome   11 264  6  –  11 270

exPeNSeS

Policyholder participation   –1 631  –  –6  –1 637

employee benefits expense   –420  –  11  –409

ToTal exPeNSeS   –10 736  –  5  –10 731

ProFIT From oPeraTIoNS   528  6  5  539

Share of profit or loss of associates   6  –6  –  –

ProFIT BeFore INCome Tax   472  –  5  477

Income tax expense   –111  –  –1  –112

Net profit   361  –  4  365

earnings per share attributable to equity holders of Swiss life Holding

   Basic earnings per share (in CHF)   11.30  –  0.12  11.42

   Diluted earnings per share (in CHF)   11.26  –  0.12  11.38

13 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2013

restatement and reclassification effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 6 months ended
30 June 2012

In CHF million

   as reported   reclassification   adjustment   restated

Net profit   361  –  4  365

oTHer ComPreHeNSIve INCome

exchange differences on translating foreign operations   –35  35  –  –

Financial assets available for sale   1 524  –1 524  –  –

Cash flow hedges   285  –285  –  –

revaluation surplus on investment property   –1  1  –  –

Financial assets held for sale   0  0  –  –

Financial assets reclassified to loans and receivables   59  –59  –  –

Policyholder participation   –1 193  1 193  –  –

Shadow accounting   23  –23  –  –

Income tax relating to other comprehensive income   –166  166  –  –

ToTal   496  –496  –  –

ITemS THaT may Be reClaSSIFIeD To THe INCome STaTemeNT

exchange differences on translating foreign operations   –  –35  3  –32

Financial assets available for sale   –  1 524  –  1 524

Cash flow hedges   –  285  –  285

Financial assets reclassified to loans and receivables   –  59  –  59

assets held for sale   –  0  –  0

Policyholder participation   –  –1 193  –  –1 193

Shadow accounting   –  23  –  23

Income tax   –  –166  –  –166

ToTal   –  497  3  500

ITemS THaT wIll NoT Be reClaSSIFIeD To THe INCome STaTemeNT

revaluation surplus on investment property   –  –1  –  –1

remeasurements on net defined benefit liability   –  –  107  107

Policyholder participation   –  0  –55  –55

Shadow accounting   –  0  –  0

Income tax   –  0  –11  –11

ToTal   –  –1  41  40

Net otHer CompreHeNsive iNCome   496  –  44  540

total Net CompreHeNsive iNCome   857  –  48  905

14 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2013

restatement and reclassification effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 december 2012

In CHF million

   as reported   reclassification   adjustment   restated

assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   27 183  –132  1 102  28 153

Investments in associates   87  132  –  219

Deferred income tax assets   85  –  0  85

other assets   376  –  –41  335

total assets   163 400  –  1 061  164 461

liabilities aNd equitY

lIaBIlITIeS

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   21 162  –  1 102  22 264

Policyholder participation liabilities   8 376  –  –237  8 139

employee benefit liabilities   1 227  –  365  1 592

Deferred income tax liabilities   1 458  –  –37  1 421

ToTal lIaBIlITIeS   153 114  –  1 193  154 308

equITy

Foreign currency translation differences   –855  855  –  –

gains/losses recognised direct in equity   2 736  –2 736  –  –

accumulated other comprehensive income   –  1 881  –137  1 745

retained earnings   6 718  –  6  6 724

ToTal SHareHolDerS’ equITy   10 253  –  –131  10 122

Non-controlling interests   33  –  0  33

ToTal equITy   10 286  –  –131  10 155

total liabilities aNd equitY   163 400  –  1 061  164 461

15 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2013

restatement and reclassification effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2012

In CHF million

   as reported   reclassification   adjustment   restated

assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   24 120  –125  371  24 366

Investments in associates   74  125  –  199

Deferred income tax assets   153  –  0  153

other assets   535  –  –52  483

total assets   151 875  –  319  152 194

liabilities aNd equitY

lIaBIlITIeS

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   18 782  –  371  19 153

Policyholder participation liabilities   5 150  –  –270  4 880

employee benefit liabilities   1 261  –  447  1 708

Deferred income tax liabilities   1 144  –  –48  1 096

ToTal lIaBIlITIeS   142 713  –  500  143 213

equITy

Foreign currency translation differences   –833  833  –  –

gains/losses recognised direct in equity   1 544  –1 544  –  –

accumulated other comprehensive income   –  711  –181  530

retained earnings   6 626  –  –  6 626

ToTal SHareHolDerS’ equITy   9 127  –  –181  8 946

Non-controlling interests   35  –  0  35

ToTal equITy   9 162  –  –181  8 981

total liabilities aNd equitY   151 875  –  319  152 194

related party transactions

Transactions with subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation.

No major transactions with other related parties have been entered into in the period under
review.

16 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2013

functional and presentation currency

Items included in the Group’s financial statements are mea sured using the currency of the pri-
mary economic environment in which the Group’s entities operate (the “functional currency”). The
consolidated financial statements are presented in millions of Swiss francs (CHF), which is the